VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON Special Meeting Agenda March 27, 2012

5:00pm

at Port Dickinson Elementary School

- Presentation of 2012-2013 Tentative Budget
- Proposed water/sewer billing method change Local Laws follow

A LOCAL LAW OF THE VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON AMENDING CHAPTER 62 OF THE VILLAGE CODE ENTITLED "WATER"

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Port Dickinson as follows: Section 1.

Chapter 62 of the Village Code adopted July 2, 1963 during codification, as amended, be and hereby is further amended by this Local Law as follows:

Section 6207 entitled "Unmetered Use" is amended to provide as follows:

A. Remains the same

B. Any person desiring to use water from a hydrant in the filling of any swimming pool may do so upon the written consent of the Commissioner of Public Works or the Commissioner of Water and Sewer and the payment in advance:

1. Of a fee calculated by multiplying the then current water rate times the pool capacity, using the following formula: (Pool capacity in gallons divided by 7.5) divided by 100, times the current water rate per 100 cubic feet (excluding the flat operational cost), plus

2 and 3: Remain the same.

C. remains the same

Section 2.

Section 62-8 entitled "Rates and bills" is amended to provide as follows:

A. Water rates consisting of a flat operational cost plus a charge based upon water consumption shall be established from time to time by the Board. A schedule of such rates shall be filed with the Village Clerk. Water bills shall be due and payable to the designated agent of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Port Dickinson in April and October of each year and if not paid within thirty (30) days after receipt, a fee of fifteen percent (15%) will be added for the next twenty (20) days. If the bill is not paid by the end of said twenty-day period, the water may be shut off and service will not be restored until the bill with the fifteen percent penalty and a \$75.00 service charge has been paid in advance.

B. through E.: Remain the same

Section 2.

All Ordinances, Local Laws and parts thereof inconsistent with the Local Law are hereby repealed.

Section 3.

This Local Law shall take effect when it is filed in the Office of the Secretary of State in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

A LOCAL LAW OF THE VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON AMENDING CHAPTER 49 OF THE VILLAGE CODE ENTITLED "SEWERS"

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Port Dickinson as follows:

Section 1.

Chapter 49 of the Village Code adopted August 6, 1985 as Local Law No. 1-1985, as amended, be and hereby is further amended by this Local Law as follows:

§49-8 (Basis of Billings) is amended to provide as follows:

Sewer rents shall consist of a flat operational cost plus a charge based

upon

the metered consumption of water per one hundred (100) cubic feet billed

to the

owner of the premises at a rate to be determined by resolution of the

Board of

Trustees, except that the Village Board, in its discretion, may make due allowance for commercial use of water, the number and kinds of

plumbing

fixtures connected with the sewer system and for those premises having swimming pools.

Section 2. Separability

The provisions of this local law are separable and if any provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid, unconstitutional, or inapplicable to any person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality, or inapplicability shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, subsections, words, or parts of this local law or their application to other persons or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this local law would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part had not been included therein, and as if such person or circumstance, to which the local law or part thereof is held inapplicable, had been specifically exempt therefrom.

Section 3. Repealer

All Ordinances, Local Laws and parts thereof inconsistent with this Local Law are hereby repealed.

Section 4. Effective Date

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the New York State Secretary of State in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule